those members of Fulton County experiencing or potentially experiencing homelessness, 18 

the Fulton County Board of Commissioners voted on January 21, 2026 to approve a 19 

budget for Fiscal Year 2026 that included an allocation of an amount not less than 20 

$4,800,000.00 (Four Million, Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars) from the Department of 21 

Behavioral Health and Developmental Disabilities’ budget to provide PSH for those 22 

members of Fulton County experiencing or potentially experiencing homelessness; and 23 

WHEREAS, funding for PSH is authorized pursuant to Fulton County Code § 1-24

[...]

§ 36-1-19.1(d) defines “purely charitable purposes” to 13 

include charitable contributions for health and social welfare purposes. 14 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Commissioners hereby 15 

reaffirms its commitment of Fiscal Year 2026 funding in an amount not less than 16 

$4,800,000.00 (Four Million, Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars) from the Department of 17 

Behavioral Health and Developmental Disabilities’ budget to be allocated to provide 18 

permanent supportive housing for those members of Fulton County experiencing or 19 

potentially experiencing homelessness.